RULES OF

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA

6C1-3.0376 Finance and Administration; Miscellaneous Fees

- (1) The University of Florida has established the fees set forth in this rule. The fees listed are in addition to fees set forth in other University of Florida rules and other charges that are authorized by law. "Cost" as used in this rule includes any increased costs to the University that are directly related to the delivery of the goods and services.
- (2) Application Fee An individual who applies for admission to the University of Florida shall pay a non-refundable application fee in the amount of \$30.00. This fee is waived for applicants who provide documentation that they have received a fee waiver because of economic need as determined by the College Board or the American College Testing Program.
- (3) Library overdue fines \$.25 per day per item; overdue reserve library books \$.25 per item per library hour.
 - (4) Late equipment fee variable
 - (5) Duplicating/photocopying fee variable
- (6) Standardized test (GRE, URE, etc.) fees will consist of the costs of administering the test.
 - (7) Thesis and dissertation Binding fee-cost; microfilm fee-cost; copyright fee-cost.
- (8) Damaged, breakage and lost library materials; lost keys (includes cylinder change); equipment, materials, and facilities damage, breakage, and loss cost of repair and/or replacement. If damaged or lost materials are the result of misconduct, a fine or other disciplinary action may be imposed under the provisions of Rule 6C1-1.008, F.A.C.

- (9) Interlibrary loans/literature searches cost
- (10) Orientation fee \$35
- (11) Admissions deposit, College of Dentistry \$200
- (12) Transcript fee variable, not to exceed \$10
- (13) Diploma replacement fee variable, not to exceed \$10 per item
- (14) Housing Rental Rates variable
- (15) Miscellaneous health related charges for services provided at the Student Health Center that are not covered by the Student Health Fee set forth in Rule 6C1-3.0372, F.A.C. cost.
- (16) Registration for zero hours The student is assessed the applicable resident or non-resident tuition as set forth in Rule 6C1-3.0375, F.A.C., for one credit hour.
- (17) Auditing The student is assessed the applicable resident or non-resident tuition as set forth in Rule 6C1-3.0375, F.A.C., for the audited course.
- (18) Off-campus educational activities The President of the University of Florida or his or her designee will establish fees for off-campus course offerings when the location results in specific identifiable increased costs to the University. These fees will be in addition to the regular tuition and fees charges to student enrolling in these courses on-campus. The additional fees charged are for the purpose of recovering the increased costs resulting from off-campus visa-vis on campus offerings. As used herein, "off-campus" refers to locations other than regular main campus, branch campuses, and centers.
- (19) Collection costs If any overdue account is sent to a collection agency, that agency shall assess collection costs. In addition, the University shall assess a charge

representing the reasonab	le cost of collection	efforts to effect	payment for	overdue student	loan
accounts.					

Specific Authority 1001.74(4) FS.
Law Implemented 1001.74(11), 1009.24, 1009.26 FS.
HistoryNew